provide support to the Company if required.

The Group has an open matter in relation to a claim for group relief of losses incurred in its former Irish banking subsidiary,
which ceased trading on 31 December 2010. In 2013 HMRC informed the Group that its interpretation of the UK rules means
that the group relief is not available. In 2020, HMRC concluded their enquiry into the matter and issued a closure notice. The
Group’s interpretation of the UK rules has not changed and hence it has appealed to the First Tier Tax Tribunal, with a hearing
expected in 2023. If the final determination of the matter by the judicial process is that HMRC’s position is correct,
management estimate that this would result in an increase in current tax liabilities for the Company of approximately
£124,904,000 (including interest). The Group, having taken appropriate advice, does not consider that this is a case where
additional tax will ultimately fall due.

23. Restatement of comparatives

The comparative information reported has been restated, as summarised in the tables below:

Previously
reported

Reclassification of
leasing contracts

Restated

Balance Sheet £'000 £'000 £'000
As at 1 January 2020

ASSETS
Loans and advances to customers  243,140  63,575  306,715
Property, plant and equipment  4,399,057  (63,575)  4,335,482

Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2020

ASSETS
Loans and advances to customers  182,407  55,913  238,320
Property, plant and equipment  3,998,630  (55,913)  3,942,717

Statement of comprehensive income £'000 £'000 £'000
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Revenue  2,336,441  (70,593)  2,265,848
Direct costs  (2,032,995)  70,593  (1,962,402)

Reclassification of leasing contracts

The Lex Autolease Contract Hire with manufacturer buy back product was previously accounted for as a Contract Hire
agreement (Operating lease) in the Annual Report and Accounts of Lex Autolease, however as the residual value is
guaranteed by the manufacturer, Lex Autolease does not have the risk and rewards of ownership, and the vehicles should
have been accounted for as Finance leases under IFRS16 (lessor accounting). Consequently the 2020 comparatives have
been adjusted to correct the associated balances for this change in classification.

The adjustment has been reflected by reclassifying leasing contracts thereby reducing Property, plant and equipment and